
 
 
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Monday, 16th March, 2015 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 

 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Minutes of the last meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3. Monitoring Report on Attainment and the quality of 

provision in RE   
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. Progress report on the SACRE Development Plan   (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5. Update on support for RE teaching   (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
6. Report on the NNW Hub meeting   (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
7. Letter from the Under Secretary of State for Schools   (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
8. Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group   (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
9. National Update    

 
10. Observers' Contributions    

 
11. Members' News    

 
12. Correspondence    

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on 15 June 2015 in Cabinet Room D – The 
Henry Bolingbroke Room at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 Roy Jones 

Clerk to the SACRE 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 24th November, 2014 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Christian and other religious groups appropriately reflecting the principal 
traiditions in the area. 
 
The Roman Catholic Church Ms J Busby 
     Mr B McMullen 
     Mr S Jones 
The Free Churches Group  Mr C Wills 
     Mrs Anita Tidswell 
Islam     Mr N Anwar 
     Mr S Jogi 
Hinduism    Mrs H Shukla 
     Ms V Chauhan 
Teacher Associations  Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair 
     Mr D Fann (NAHT) 
     Mrs A Robinson (ATL) 
Church of England   Mrs J O'Rourke 
     Mr J Wilson 
LCC     County Councillor A Cheetham 
     County Councillor K Ellard 
     County Councillor Y Motala 
     County Councillor P Buckley 
Observers    Dr M Craig (Bahá'i Faith) 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Mr J Hewitt – Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Lancashire County 
Council, Children and Young People Directorate 
 
Mr J Mynott – Committee Support Team Leader, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive 
1. Nomination of Chair and Deputy Chair 

 
Resolved: That 
 

i. Mr Peter Martin be appointed Chair of the SACRE for the ensuing year. 
 

ii. County Councillor Yousuf Motala be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
SACRE for the ensuing year. 

 
2. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Peter Baker, Andrew Brennand, Phil Clarke, 
Jacquie Clarke, Sue Greenhow, Jo Crabtree, Joanne Harris. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4. SACRE Annual Summary Report 2013-14 

 
The SACRE Annual Summary Report was presented. It was explained that it had 
been produced in a shortened format, as in recent years, as previous reports in a 
longer format were not as widely read or used as would have been hoped.  
 
Comments on the draft were invited from the meeting.  SACRE members paid 
tribute to the enthusiasm and commitment Mr. Hewitt has displayed towards 
SACRE.  
 
It was reported that levels of attainment in Key Stages 1, 2 and 3 all continue to 
rise, with A-*A grades in Religious Education up 4%, showing more students are 
excelling at GCSE at the end of Key Stage 4.  
 
It was recognised that it has become increasingly difficult for schools to arrange 
for staff to attend training courses, due to the difficulties associated with 
arranging appropriate cover. The SACRE requested further information on the 
take up of courses at a future meeting. 
 
It was recognised that a relatively significant number of schools in the Lancashire 
area had achieved RE Quality Mark (REQM) status, although this still amounted 
to only 10 out of approximately 600 schools in the area. It was understood that 
more schools were engaging with the REQM as a best practice tool, whilst not 
going for formal accreditation. It was agreed that further detail on the number of 
schools engaging in this way would be brought back to SACRE. 
 
The SACRE noted the excellent work being done by Joanne Harris and Kate 
Murry with Youth Voice.   
 
Resolved: That the draft SACRE Annual Summary report 2013-14 be approved. 
 
5. Better Inspection For All (Ofsted Consultation) 

 
The SACRE considered the "Better Inspection for All" Ofsted consultation. It was 
noted that the consultation closed on the following Friday, and that all individuals 
and bodies were entitled to respond directly to the consultation if they wished. 
 
In relation to a response from the SACRE, the key elements of the consultation 
as they related to the work of SACRE were highlighted and considered. In 
general, the approach set out by Ofsted was felt to be more focussed on the 
curriculum, more based on nurturing and less on simplistic measurements, and 
was broadly welcomed.  
 

Page 2



 

3 

 

In relation to the specific proposals relevant to SACRE, there was agreement with 
the proposals on the "Effectiveness of Leadership and Management", with 
comments about what was meant by "appropriate" in relation to performance 
management and professional development. It was also strongly felt by SACRE 
that it would be essential for individual inspectors to know and understand the 
local RE curriculum in use at any school in order to make appropriate 
judgements. Additionally, it was felt that this section should include reference to 
social inclusion and the holistic development of children and young people. 
 
On "Personal Development and Leadership", there was strong agreement from 
the SACRE, and there was agreement on the proposals on "outcomes". In 
relation to this latter issue, the attention of SACRE was drawn to a You Tube 
video called "Tim Oates on Assessment", the transc
[...]
 Horse" investigations and outcomes in Birmingham, 
and will report back as appropriate. 
 
The GCSE syllabus has been made more "rigorous". There is now a requirement 
to study two religions, although faith schools can give more emphasis to their 
own faith in doing so. It is intended that this new syllabus comes into effect in 
September 2016 
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted. 
 
9. Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group 

 
The report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group was noted. 
 
10. Observers' Contributions 

 
None. 
 
11. Members' News 

 
The Chair reported on a conference on Jesus in Islam at Lancaster University 
which took place in November. He reported that it was an extremely interesting 
day, and that he had met with several other attendees whose work could be of 
future interest to SACRE. 
 
12. Correspondence 

 
There was no correspondence reported. 
 
13. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10am on 16 March 
2015 in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 Roy Jones 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



SACRE Monitoring report 2014/15 

Achievement 

SACRE recognises the high quality of religious education in Lancashire schools and 

appreciates schools' support in gathering end of key stage data. 

At the end of KS1 performance rose by about 2% in 2014 with around 84% of pupils 

reaching the expected levels of attainment. At the end of KS2 attainment improved 

further with about 83% of pupils reaching the level expected of 11 year olds. A 

review of attainment at the end of Key Stage 3 also indicates that pupils continue to 

build on their prior attainment with around 84% of pupils reaching the expected level 

of attainment, a rise of 2% on the previous year.   

In 2014 Key Stage 4 entries for the full Religious Studies GCSE course remained 

very similar to 2013 at around 41% in Community Schools. This is just below the 

national average for all schools. The proportion of pupils entered for the full course in 

all Lancashire schools rose by over 7% to 60% in 2014. Levels of attainment in 

Community Schools were 3% above the national average for all schools, with over 

73% of pupils gaining a GCSE at grade A*-C.   There was a 4% rise in the proportion 

of pupils gaining a grade A*-A in RE in Community Schools and higher level 

attainment is now in line with the national average for all schools. 

 A more detailed review of attainment indicates that of the schools reporting 

attainment at Key Stage 1, 2 and 3: 

• More than 80% of pupils reached Level 2 or above at the end of Key Stage 

1in 89/128 primary schools reporting results 

• More than 80% of pupils reached Level 4 or above at the end of Key Stage 2 

in 83/117 primary schools reporting results 

• More than 80% of pupils reached Level 5 or above at the end of Key Stage 3 

in 10/18 secondary schools reporting results 

• Fewer than 70% of pupils reached Level 2 or above at the end of Key Stage 

1in 11/128 primary schools reporting results 

• Fewer than 70% of pupils reached Level 4 or above at the end of Key Stage 2 

in 14/117 primary schools reporting results 

• Fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected level  at the end of both Key 

Stage 1 and 2 in 4 primary schools reporting results 

• Fewer than 70% of pupils reached Level 5 or above at the end of Key Stage 3 

in 4/18 secondary schools reporting results 

 

Quality of provision 

The following paragraphs are taken from OfSTED reports on Social, Moral, 

Spiritual and Cultural development in published inspection reports for 

Community Schools (since 23rd October 2014) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Primary Schools 

Seven Stars CPS – Overall Effectiveness (OE) Requires Improvement 

Pupils take on responsibility in a variety of roles, for example as members of the 
school and eco councils; and older pupils support younger children during lunc
[...]
roved by 2% over the past 3 years. 
 
Around 82% of Y11 pupils say that their school helps them understand and learn 
about other cultures. This has been consistent over the past 3 years. 
 
Around 73% of Y11 pupils are positive about racist behaviour in school. This has 
improved by 3% over the past 3 years. 
 
It is worth noting that: 

-  Pupils' responses generally become less positive as they grow older 
- Girls are generally more positive than boys 
- There is an improving trend over the past 3 years 

 
Some observations 
 
From the evidence it seems that: 

• Attainment in RE is increasing across Lancashire at all Key Stages 

• At the end of Key Stage 4 attainment in Community schools in 
Lancashire is above the national average for all schools 

• Over 80% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level in RE at the 
end of Key Stage 1 and/or 2 in around 70% of the primary schools 
reporting their results. 

• Over 80% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level in RE at the 
end of Key Stage 3 in around 55% of the secondary schools reporting 
their results. 

• Over 70% of pupils reached or exceeded the expected level at the end of 
Key Stages 1 and 2 and 3 in the great majority of schools reporting their 
results. 

• Whilst there is no direct correlation between the overall effectiveness of 
a school and attainment in RE, there is no evidence to suggest that RE 
attainment and provision is markedly different from overall 
effectiveness. 

• Feedback from OfSTED inspections indicates that provision for pupils' 
personal development, including their awareness of cultural issues, is 

Page 9



effective. It also suggests that schools place a high priority on pupils' 
personal (Social, Moral, Spiritual and Cultural) development.    

• The fact that there are some substantial differences between attainment 
in RE at the end of Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 suggests that there may 
be some issues about the consistency of assessment in some primary 
schools. 

• Pupils' views about work on other cultures and dealing with racist 
issues are very positive. 

 
Recommendations 
In order to gain a greater understanding of the quality of RE provision in 
Lancashire, SACRE should: 
 

• Gather information from teachers, headteachers and pupils about RE 
and Collective worship including: 
Professional development needs 
The effectiveness of support for teaching RE 
The strengths and weaknesses of the Agreed Syllabus 
The strengths and weaknesses of support for Collective Worship   

 
In order to sustain and further develop the quality of RE in Lancashire SACRE 
should: 
 

• Continue to provide a range of support for schools in the teaching of RE 
which respond to school needs 

• Develop approaches to assessment in RE and provide support for 
schools on assessing RE 

• Ensure that the revision of the Agreed Syllabus for RE continues to 
meet the needs of schools and their pupils 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Lancashire SACRE Development Plan 2013/15 (Jan 15) 

Priority 1  To fulfil SACRE’s statutory role by providing effective leadership of RE and Collective Worship [CW]  

Objectives Activities Lead Date 

a) Providing an appropriate Agreed Syllabus  • Further develop the Agreed Syllabus through exemplification materials and 

links to support materials from different faiths 

 

 

JHe/JC/JH 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

   Dec 14 

 

   Dec 14 

   Dec 14 

   Dec 14 

   Mar 15 

    

 

 

 

    Apr 15    

 

b) Effective communication with schools about the 

work of SACRE 

• Maintain and update  SACRE web site  

• SACRE members are supported to visit schools  

 

• Share information with schools through the  LA advisory service 

• Provide marketed network meetings for primary schools 

• Provide marketed network meetings for secondary schools  

• Work with Governor services to update governors on the work of SACRE  

JHe 

JH/Teacher 

members of SACRE 

JHe 

JC 

JH/Km 

JHe 

c) Monitoring the quality of provision • Monitor and respond to complaints re RE/CW 

• Monitor OfSTED Section 5 inspection reports 

• Monitor OfSTED subject inspection reports for RE and identify strengths / 

weaknesses in Lancashire's provision 

• Carry out a review of RE in a sample of Community /Controlled schools (10) 

• Gather feedback from schools via network meetings and conference 

JHe 

JHe 

JHe 

 

JHe 

JC/JH/KM 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a
g
e
 1

1



• Gather feedback from pupils using the Pupil Attitude Questionnaire 

• Gather feedback from pupils through the Youth Voice 

• To monitor the implementation of the SACRE development plan and report to 

SACRE  

• Create an annual report including feedback from Youth Voice 

JHe 

JH/KM 

JHe 

 

JHe 

 

 

 

 

Nov 15 

 

Nov 15 

d) Monitoring achievements in RE  • Analyse GCSE/A level results 

• Analyse Teacher Assessments at KS1,2 and 3 

 

P D/K  

JHe 

Success criteria 

• Feedback from schools indicates that the RE syllabus supports the teaching and learning of RE 

• OfSTED reports  identify spiritual development as an area of strength 

• The trends in achievement are monitored and both strengths and weakness are identified  

• There is an improving trend in achievement in RE at all Key Stages   

• Positive feedback from Pupil Attitude Questionnaire on the provision of RE 

 

 Progress January 2015 

On track 

Professional development programme has been established and three courses will have been provided by March 2015 with over 40 attendees 

Monitoring programme is underway and has been strengthened in line with the plan 

Training for SACRE members has been provided and will continue  

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Priority 2 : To raise achievement in RE  

 

Objectives Activities  

a) Ensuring that the Agreed Syllabus is easily 

accessible and navigable for teachers 

• Developing the structure of the RE website to make it more easily accessible 

to and naviga
[...]

• RE Online 

• The RE Directory 

 

Local RE support was also discussed and this includes: 

• The Lancashire Course programme 

• Annual conferences for RE teachers 

• Local Network meetings for RE teachers 

• Governor conferences 

• Good practice schools 

• The use of social media (Facebook and Twitter) 

 

The importance of supporting those who teach RE was agreed and it was 

recognised that as minimum expectation: 

• All RE teachers should have access to national resources (e.g. being a 

member of an RE Association) 

• Governors should be aware of the support given to teachers of RE 

• All schools should have access to support in teaching about world religions 

from  practising members of faith communities who understand and can 

promote the aims of Religious Education 

 

  The value of sharing resources and ideas was agreed and strategies to achieve this 

include: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



• Sharing events across the local authorities in the Hub so that schools can 

access support from beyond their local authority area 

• Use of IT to share information between the Hub representatives 

• Advertising professional development opportunities on the national database 

• Social media 

 

Increase in withdrawal from RE 

 

There was also a discussion about an increase in the number of incidents across the 

Hub area where pupils are being withdrawn from particular aspects of RE which 

relate to a particular faith e.g Islam, Judaism. In addition, there was some evidence 

that the number of Racist incidents was increasing. A range of strategies to support 

schools in dealing with these issues were explored and it was agreed that the 

following would be valuable: 

• Support from faith communities, including visitors to schools and membership 

of SACREs 

• Support for teachers in dealing with difficult issues 

 

Letter from Lord Nash 

 

The letter from Lord Nash, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools was 

discussed and it was agreed that responses would be sent by individual SACRES. It 

was also agreed that, following the General Election, the NNW SACRE Hub should 

request a meeting with government to discuss the issues facing RE. 

 

Next meeting: Monday 15th June  

 

 

 

    

  

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

Lord Nash 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools 
 

Sanctuary Buildings   Great Smith Street   Westminster   London   SW1P 3BT 

tel: 0370 000 2288   www.education.gov.uk/help/contactus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 January, 2015 
 

Dear colleague 

I am writing to you as Minister responsible for faith schools. I have recently had many 
conversations about the important role SACREs and local authorities have in supporting 
this area, which have encouraged me to write.  

I would like to emphasise the importance of good teaching of religious education and the 
central role of SACREs and local authorities. All pupils benefit from good quality 
religious education teaching. RE makes a significant contribution to pupils’ academic 
and personal development. It also plays a key role in promoting social cohesion and the 
virtues of respect and empathy, which are vitally important in our diverse society. The 
recent events in some schools in Birmingham have highlighted the importance of 
promoting the crucial values of respect and tolerance in our schools.  

The role of a SACRE is to support the religious education curriculum and collective 
worship within schools. Local authorities have a duty to enable SACREs to fulfil their 
statutory responsibilities in these areas. They should assure themselves that the SACRE 
is functioning well and holding regular meetings. It may also be appropriate for the local 
authority to support the SACRE’s work to provide teacher training in RE and collective 
worship training.  

It is vital to continue to improve the academic rigour of RE in schools so that pupils 
develop their knowledge and understanding of this subj
[...]
t 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Christian and other religious groups appropriately reflecting the principal 
traditions in the area. 
 
The Free Churches Group  Rev. P Clarke 
Teacher Associations  Mr P Martin (ASCL) - Chair 

Mrs S Greenhow (NAS/UWT) 
     Mrs A Robinson (ATL) 
     Ms J Crabtree (NUT) 
Church of England   Mrs J O'Rourke 
LCC     County Councillor P Buckley 
     County Councillor A Cheetham 
     County Councillor Y Motala 
Co-Optee Members  Mrs J Hamid 
     Ms J Harris 
 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Mr J Hewitt – Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Lancashire County 
Council, Children and Young People Directorate 
 
Mr J Mynott – Committee Support Team Leader, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Ben McMullen, Colin Wills, Anita 
Tidswell, Vijayanti Chauhan, Kelsang Pagpa, John Wilson, David Fann, Francis 
Williams, Carrie Mercier and Dr Malcolm Craig. 
 
2. Minutes of the last meeting 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
3. Monitoring Report 

 
As requested by the SACRE, the QSS received a Monitoring Report for 2014 
setting out a range of indicators on the quality and impact of religious education 
in Lancashire. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

2 

 

Members noted that the report on a small sample of schools was not yet 
complete, but that the current report included information on achievement, quality 
of provision, and pupils' views.  
On attainment, it was reported that the position in Lancashire was improving, and 
was at the national standard at all Key Stages. It was recognised that a 
comparison of community schools with other community schools nationally was 
not possible, as that data was not collected nationally. 
 
Whilst the general picture was positive, there were a few schools at primary and 
secondary level where fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected levels at 
Key Stages 1, 2 and 3. It was felt that there may be a number of factors in these 
cases, for example, the quality of assessment, teacher confidence, or a strong 
focus on core subjects. It was confirmed that school advisors would discuss any 
issues with the head teacher where it was appropriate.  
 
It was noted that, at primary level, there was no clear link between the overall 
Ofsted judgment and the attainment in RE. However, in the secondary phase, 3 
of the 4 schools with attainment below 70% were in an OfSTED category of 
concern. 
 
The report also presented Ofsted comments on Social Moral Spiritual and 
Cultural development from all inspections undertaken of community schools from 
23 October 2014, as well as pupils' views taken from the Pupil Attitude 
Questionnaire.  
 
Resolved: That the full report be taken to the next SACRE meeting with key 
issues highlighted. 
 
4. Letter to SACREs from Lord Nash 

 
The QSS considered a letter received from Lord Nash, Parliamentary under 
Secretary of State for Schools, addressed to all SACREs. 
 
It was noted that, whilst the  letter appeared to contain some  misunderstandings 
of the role of SACREs, the principal points made in the letter were positive and 
significant and demonstrated the renewed interest from central government in the 
role of RE in supporting the promotion of British values.  
 
It was agreed that a response to the letter should be considered at the next 
meeting of the NW SACRE Hub in order that a joint reply could be drafted. It was 
also recognised that this would provide a good basis for future face to face 
meetings with appropriate government representatives. 
 
Resolved: That NW SACRE Hub be requested to consider drafting a joint 
response from all members, and that efforts be made to organise discussion with 
government representatives on the issues covered. 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

3 

 

5. Review of SACRE Development Plan 
 

The QSS considered an update on the Development Plan. 
 
In relation to Priority 1, it was reported that NATRE were working on content 
knowledge for teachers, in recognition of the number of non-specialist teachers 
leading on or teaching RE. 
 
In relation to Priority 5, it was reported that head teachers were keen to develop 
contacts with people of different faiths to come in to schools to work with pupils. It 
was confirmed that SACRE itself did not have the resources to provide an 
"authorisation" system, but it was highlighted that individual members of SACRE 
who represented different faiths may wish to acknowledge the position and how 
they could respond. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6. National Update 

 
1. It was reported that the guidance had now been published by the 

government on British Values and that copies of this will be circulated to 
members.  
 

2. It was noted that RE continued to feature in Ofsted inspections, largely in 
connection with SMSC and the promotion of British values. However, there 
was some concern that inspectors would not be familiar with the content of 
locally agreed syllabuses when carrying out inspections. 

 
7. Planning for Hub Meeting 

 
Plans for the next Hub meeting will be to address Lord Nash's letter; and 
professional development opportunities for teachers. 
 
8. Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting of the SACRE QSS committee will take place on 18 May 2015, 
at 10:00am in Cabinet Room B (the Diamond Jubilee room), County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 
 
 Roy Jones 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Monitoring Report on Attainment and the quality of provision in RE
	4 Progress report on the SACRE Development Plan
	5 Update on support for RE teaching
	6 Report on the NNW Hub meeting
	7 Letter from the Under Secretary of State for Schools
	8 Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 16th March, 2015 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
<AI1>
Christian and other religious groups appropriately reflecting the principal traditions in the area.
The Roman Catholic Church
Ms J Busby

The Free Churches Group

Mrs A Tidswell






Rev P Clarke






Mr C Wills






Mr P Baker

Teacher Associations

Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair






Mr D Fann (NAHT)






Ms S Greenhow (NAS/UWT)






Mrs A Robinson (ATL)






Ms J Crabtree (NUT)

Church of England


Mrs H Sage






Mr J Wilson

LCC




County Councillor A Cheetham






County Councillor K Ellard






Francis Williams

Observers



Dr M Craig (Bahá'i Faith)

Co-Optees



Mrs K Cooper (LASGB)

Ms J Harris (Teachers in the secondary Sector)

Officers in attendance

Mr J Hewitt – Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Lancashire County Council, Children and Young People Directorate

Mr J Mynott – Committee Support Team Leader, Lancashire County Council,

Office of the Chief Executive
</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from Ben McMullen, Vijayanti Chauhan, Harsha Shukla, Joan O'Rourke, Lisa Fenton, County Councillor P Buckley, County Councillor Y Motala, Jacquie Clarke, Carrie Mercier, Kate Murry and Andrew Brennand.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Minutes of the last meeting



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be confirmed as a correct record.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Monitoring Report on Attainment and the quality of provision in RE



The SACRE were presented with a monitoring report setting out a range of indicators on the quality and impact of religious education in Lancashire.

Members noted that the current report included information on achievement, quality of provision, and pupils' views. It was noted that the performance information was based on voluntary submissions by schools, and that the majority of schools were represented. On attainment, it was reported that the position in Lancashire was improving. It was recognised that a comparison of community schools with other community schools nationally was not possible as that data was not collected nationally.

Whilst the general picture was very positive, there were a few schools at primary and secondary level where fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected levels at Key Stages 1, 2 and 3. It was felt that there may be a number of factors in these cases, for example, the quality of assessment, teacher confidence, or a strong focus on core subjects. It was noted that NATRE were currently undertaking work on assessment for teachers.

On the quality of provision it was noted that, at primary level, there was no clear link between the overall Ofsted judgement and the attainment in RE. However, in the secondary phase, 3 of the 4 schools with attainment below 70% were in an Ofsted category of concern.

The report also presented Ofsted comments on Social, Moral, Spiritual and Cultural development from all inspections undertaken of community schools from 23 October 2014, as well as pupils' views taken from the Pupil Attitude Questionnaire.

Resolved:
i. That members seek to gather information from teachers, head teachers and pupils about RE and Collective Worship, in order to gain a greater understanding of the quality of RE provision in Lancashire. These would include:

a. Professional development needs

b. The effectiveness of support for teaching RE

c. The strengths and weaknesses of the Agreed Syllabus

d. The strengths and weaknesses of support for Collective Worship

ii. That in order to sustain and further develop the quality of RE in Lancashire, SACRE:

a. Continue to provide a range of support for schools in the teaching of RE which respond to school needs

b. Develop approaches to assessment in RE and provide support for schools on assessing RE

c. Ensure that the revision of the Agreed Syllabus for RE continues to meet the needs of schools and their pupils
</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Progress report on the SACRE Development Plan



It was reported that all of the priorities within the development plan were on track; it was noted that Collective Worship, as set out in Priority 3, continued to be a challenging area. Information for governors would be included in the summer term Governors' Newsletter. Members noted that, with regards to Priority 4, the Youth Voice conference would be taking place next term.

The SACRE discussed the issue of representatives of faith groups working with and visiting schools. It was recognised that this was an area that many schools wished to explore but sometimes experienced difficulties identifying appropriate faith representatives. It was felt that this was an area of opportunity for the faith representatives on SACRE to explore.

Whilst it was agreed that the information held on the SACRE website could be updated, it was made clear that neither the SACRE nor officers would have the capacity or ability to identify or "quality assure" the work of faith representatives.. It was felt that, through giving teachers of RE the confidence and willingness to take ownership, and by supporting them to engage with RE networks, teachers and schools would be able to identify and share best practice in this area.

Resolved: That the Progress report on the SACRE Development Plan be noted.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Update on support for RE teaching



A presentation was delivered to the board on support available to RE teachers form a range of national and local bodies.

The presentation provided several links to websites which would prove valuable to teachers of Religious Education, and it was agreed that tis information should be on the front page of the SACRE website. .

Resolved:
i. That the presentation be placed on the front page of the website for easy access.

ii. That the RE Directory be updated to show information for Lancashire to anyone who uses the website.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Report on the NNW Hub meeting



The report of the NNW SACRE Hub was presented to the SACRE.

The SACRE noted and shared concerns that certain parts of the North West area were experiencing renewed difficulties with community cohesion issues, particularly in relation to the legal right of parents to be able to withdraw their children from RE teaching.

It was reported that schools and head-teachers generally handled these issues well, highlighting the approach taken in the Lancashire syllabus, and by emphasising the overall school ethos. It was reported that a training session was being developed for teachers on "Tackling Controversial Issues", and that this issue will be brought back to SACRE in the future.
</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Letter from the Under Secretary of State for Schools



The board was informed that a letter from Lord Nash was received by all SACREs and reported at the last meeting of the Quality and Standards Sub-Group.

It was noted that, whilst the letter appeared to contain some misunderstandings of the role of SACREs, the  principal points made in the letter were positive and significant and demonstrated the renewed interest from central government in the role of RE in supporting the promotion of British values.

Resolved: That a written response be considered for sending   to Lord Nash, with the potential of agreeing a face-to-face meeting, after the Election period.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group



The report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group was noted.
</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	National Update



It was reported that the main issues had been covered elsewhere in the Agenda.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	10.  
	Observers' Contributions



Dr M Craig drew the attention of the SACRE to a recent article in "Scientific American" on the value of diversity.
</AI11>
<AI12>
	11.  
	Members' News



There was no news reported by members.
</AI12>
<AI13>
	12.  
	Correspondence



There was no correspondence reported.
</AI13>
<AI14>
	13.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10am on 15 June 2015 in Cabinet Room D – the Henry Bolingbroke room, County Hall, Preston.
</AI14>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

